

No. 17-1640

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

UPSTATE FOREVER and SAVANNAH RIVERKEEPER,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KINDER MORGAN ENERGY PARTNERS, L.P., and  
PLANTATION PIPE LINE COMPANY, INC.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA, ANDERSON DIVISION  
CASE NO. 8:16-cv-04003-HMH

---

**BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA, EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN WATER AGENCIES, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF  
CITIES, NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION, AND  
UTILITY WATER ACT GROUP AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING AND  
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

F. William Brownell  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH  
LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,  
N.W.  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 955-1500  
bbrownell@HuntonAK.com

Nash E. Long, III  
Brent A. Rosser  
HUNTON ANDREWS  
KURTH LLP  
Bank of America Plaza  
101 South Tryon Street  
Charlotte, NC 28280  
(704) 378-4700  
nlong@HuntonAK.com  
brosser@HuntonAK.com

Elbert Lin  
HUNTON ANDREWS  
KURTH LLP  
Riverfront Plaza,  
East Building  
951 East Byrd Street  
Richmond, VA 23219  
(804) 788-7202  
elin@HuntonAK.com

Dated: May 3, 2018

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*[Additional Counsel Listed on the Following Page]*

Steven P. Lehotsky  
Michael B. Schon  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for the Chamber of  
Commerce of the United States of  
America*

Peter C. Tolsdorf  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MANUFACTURERS  
733 10th Street, N.W., Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for National  
Association of Manufacturers*

Kristy A. Niehaus Bulleit  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 955-1500  
kbulleit@HuntonAK.com

*Counsel for Utility Water Act Group*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The Decision Conflicts with the Supreme Court and Other Appellate  
Courts Over the Meaning of “Discharge of a Pollutant.” ..... 3

    A. The majority parted with other courts over whether a point  
    source must be the means by which a pollutant is added to  
    navigable water..... 3

    B. The panel overlooked critical indications of congressional  
    intent in the CWA’s text, structure, and history. .... 5

    C. The panel did not recognize other applicable regulatory  
    programs..... 7

II. The Decision Conflicts with Supreme Court Cases Requiring a Clear  
Statement of Congressional Intent..... 9

III. The Decision Conflicts with Supreme Court Opinions Expressing  
Concern with Regulatory Uncertainty and High Costs Under the  
CWA..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 15

APPENDIX: DESCRIPTION OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... A1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 1351 (4th Cir. 1976).....	6
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	2, 4, 5
<i>Hawai‘i Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui</i> , 886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Oregon Nat. Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 550 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Oregon Nat. Res. Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 834 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	4, 5
<i>Rice v. Harken Expl. Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	4, 7
<i>Sackett v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	2, 11, 12
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Constr. Co.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980).....	2, 4
<i>Simsbury-Avon Pres. Soc’y, LLC v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	4
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	2, 9, 10
<i>South Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004) .....	2, 3
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , No. 17-1640, 2018 WL 1748154 (4th Cir. Apr. 12, 2018) .....	3, 4, 5, 7, 11
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	2, 11

*Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency*, 134 S. Ct. 2427  
 (2014).....2, 9

*Village of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.*, 24 F.3d 962  
 (7th Cir. 1994) .....4

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 *et seq.*

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....8

33 U.S.C. § 1329(b)(2)(A).....8

33 U.S.C. § 1362(11).....6

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....3

33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....3, 5

42 U.S.C. §§ 300h-300h-8 .....8

42 U.S.C. §§ 6901 *et seq.*.....8

42 U.S.C. § 9601(8) .....8

**STATE STATUTES**

W. Va. Code § 22-11-8(b) .....8

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

80 Fed. Reg. 21,302 (Apr. 17, 2015).....9
